
Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 18th January, 2019 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 November 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes - Response to 
Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group  

(Pages 7 - 14)

5. Report of the Reducing Single Use Plastics in 
Lancashire Task and Finish Group  

(Pages 15 - 40)

6. Budget Savings Update 2018/19  (Pages 41 - 44)

7. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 45 - 86)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  



The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 15 March 2019 at 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 16th November, 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Fillis
S Holgate
M Iqbal
E Lewis
E Nash
P Rigby

A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
G Wilkins
B Yates

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Jayne Rear for this 
meeting.

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2018

Item 4 Update from the Chair – It was noted by the committee that subsequent 
legal advice on the gritter tracking system had differed from the information 
provided by officers at the 20 July 2018 meeting. The committee agreed to note 
this and stress the importance of accurate and timely information being provided 
to the committee.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 September 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

4.  Customer Access Service - Update on Performance and Savings 
Initiatives

The Chair welcomed Terry White, Customer Service Manager; and County 
Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services, 
to the meeting.

The purpose of the report presented was to provide the Customer Access 
Service (CAS), operational performance and key statistics for the period April 
2018 to August 2018. The report also provided a comparison against the 
previous financial year and included the savings plan for the service 2015-21.

It was reported that the CAS currently delivered first point of contact for 
telephone, email and social media interactions for 28 LCC services. The CAS 
also processed Blue Badge applications, Crisis Support applications and 
Customer Satisfaction feedback reports.  It was highlighted that these services 
were very diverse and varied widely. Each service had its own data handling tool 
which contacts were recorded in, requiring Customer Access staff to be able to 
competently use over 25 specialist systems.

Members were informed that so far this financial year there had been 38 
compliments and 31 complaints.

It was highlighted that social media was a new channel of contact that had been 
introduced and had proved successful. It would be a contributing factor in the 
Digital Strategy as the team moved forward. There was a request for the 
information on social media data to be broken down. 

In terms of future savings, members were advised that it was about how the CAS 
could do things quicker with the appropriate staffing in place. In relation to the 
self-serve approach, members enquired how this was going to develop from a 
digital point of view and one of the options was the use of voice recognition 
currently being developed.

Concerns were raised over the out of hour's service, mainly around highways 
issues. Members were advised that funding was an issue for an out of hour's 
service and this option presented numerous challenges around its cost 
effectiveness. 

It was highlighted that staff morale was very important to the CAS and a new 
structure has been implemented this year which addressed many of the issues 
raised in the 2017 staff survey and staff morale was good. The committee was 
informed that that there was an overall improvement in performance despite a 
reduction in staff. 

In terms of benchmarking against other authorities, members enquired how the 
CAS stood in comparison to other authorities. As part of its service challenge the 
CAS went out to 50 other authorities to understand how their contact centres 
operated. It was noted that LCC was very cost effective and very good with 

Page 2



3

telephone advice. The stark contrast was that LCC received more contacts than 
per population. This suggested that further work was required on the digital 
offering currently in place.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

5.  Household Waste Recycling Centres

The Chair welcomed Steve Scott, Head of Service Waste Management; and 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Deputy Leader of the County Council, to the 
meeting.

The report presented how the review of the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) service had been conducted to consider operating efficiency and 
financial savings following its transfer
[...]
he vote the new resolution was lost.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes Task and Finish Group - Initial 
Response

The Chair gave a verbal update of the initial response received in relation to the 
agreed report circulated to the Cabinet Member and senior officers following the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee in September.

It was reported that responses to the task and finish group's recommendations 
were currently being collated. Not all recommendations had been responded to 
yet as the county council was seeking advice from external organisations such as 
the Association for Public Excellence (APSE).

It was hoped that a full written response would be presented at the next meeting 
of the Internal Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 18 January 2019.

Resolved: That the initial response be noted.

7.  Task and Finish Group Request - External Scrutiny Committee

The report set out the request from the External Scrutiny Committee for a task 
and finish group to be established on strengthening flood prevention and 
preparedness in Lancashire.

Resolved: That the request to establish a task and finish group on strengthening 
flood prevention and preparedness in Lancashire be approved.

8.  Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 4



5

10.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
18 January 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes - Response to the Recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In September 2018, the Internal Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish 
group report on a review of grit bins and non-priority routes.  

In accordance with agreed protocols, the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport has been asked to provide a response to the task and finish group's 
report. This is set out at Appendix A.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the response 
by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.

Background and Advice 

In November 2017, the Internal Scrutiny Committee agreed to the establishment of a 
task and finish group to consider the provision of grit bins and the non-priority routes 
across Lancashire. The task and finish group's report was approved by the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 21 September 2018.

In accordance with statutory requirements, a response has been provided by the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport. This is set out at Appendix A.

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the response.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications. The task and finish group's report 
reflected the views and recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny. It did not 
necessarily reflect the views of the county council. In many cases, suggestions were 
made for further consideration to be given to issues, and this may need to include an 
appropriate assessment of the legal and financial risks and implications. The 
response from the Cabinet Member does not necessarily equate to an assessment 
of the legal and financial risks and implications at this stage, merely that a 
commitment will or won't be pur
[...]
ssociation for Public Service Excellence (APSE) to gauge what was 
happening in the industry. A total of 21 authorities responded. Out of the 21, 6 do not 
run a volunteers service and the majority of the others operate the service via the 
Town or Parish Council. Those that operate a service provide training, materials, 
tools and PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).

Officers are now working with the council's Community Resilience and Public Rights 
of Way (PROW) teams to establish what groups are available. However there is still 
a significant amount of work to be done to establish these volunteer groups and to 
determine the following points:

 What service do we require?
 How is it triggered?
 What do we provide?
 How do they apply?
 What insurances are required?
 Preparation and acceptance of a Winter Resilience Plan

Recommendation 10: 

Explore the opportunity to implement a time credit scheme to support volunteers, 
should a voluntary snow warden scheme be implemented.

Response:

I support this recommendation. This will be incorporated in to the volunteer scheme 
as referenced in my response to recommendation 9 above.

Recommendation 11: 

Explore opportunities with the Youth Offending Team and Safer Lancashire 
Community Payback Teams to assist with snow clearing and gritting.

Response:

I support this recommendation. Officers have engaged with Lancashire Volunteer 
Partnership and Lancashire Probation Service, and are in the process of establishing 
a procedure and a list of locations that can be attended to. It's hoped to have this 
scheme up and running early in the New Year. As above, training, materials, tools 
and PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) will need to be provided.

Page 12



Appendix 'A'

Recommendation 12: 

Invite all county councillors to promote the snow clearing contract tender once 
published on the county council's website.

Response:

I support this recommendation. All county councillors were asked to promote the 
tender within their divisions. Due to the low number of returns, the deadline for 
submissions was then extended to 23 October 2018. On 9 October 2018, all county 
councillors were advised of the deadline extension and were asked to continue to 
promote the tender in their divisions.

Recommendation 13: 

Work with the National Farmers Union/NFU Mutual and farmers to address and allay 
concerns around liability.

Response:

I support this recommendation. Whilst we have a reduced number of contractors who 
signed up this year, we are happy that we have countywide coverage if assistance 
for snow clearing is required.

Page 13



Page 14



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire Task and Finish 
Group
(Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information:
Misbah Bhatti, Tel: 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
Misbah.Mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The findings of the Reducing Single Use Plastics (SUP) in Lancashire task and 
finish group are detailed in the report at Appendix A. 

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Support the recommendations of the task and finish group, as set out in the 
report at Appendix A.

2. Consider the appropriate mechanism for reviewing the responses to the task 
and finish group's recommendations. 

Background and Advice  

On the 22 February 2018 a Notice of Motion was submitted to Full Council asking 
the county council to take a lead on reducing single use plastics (SUP) in 
Lancashire. Following this meeting Cabinet agreed to invite Overview and Scrutiny to 
establish a task and finish group to review this matter.

A task and finish group was established to review the following objectives: 

(i)  Developing a robust strategy to make Lancashire County Council a ‘single-use-
plastic-free’ authority and encourage the county’s institutions, businesses an
[...]
uncil 
become as plastic free as possible. The task group acknowledge that a number of 
the objectives are longer term ones that can only be implemented once existing 
supplies and contracts come to an end. Understanding the financial implications and 
any other potential risks of changes to existing products and suppliers will need to be 
considered by Services.  

Actions Implemented 

Since the Full Council resolution and as a result of the issues raised by the task 
group a number of important actions have already been implemented, including: 

 All plastic cups in the County Hall complex for staff and in public areas such as 
the Committee Floor have been replaced with glassware.

 The sandwich packaging for sandwiches in Reflections café have been changed 
to a new material which is fully biodegradable.

 The tea/coffee mugs have been replaced and are now fully biodegradable. 
 All plastic soft drinks bottles have been replaced by canned drinks. 
 Takeaway food boxes have been replaced and are now fully biodegradable. 
 The tea spoon/stirrers have been replaced and are now fully biodegradable. 
 The takeaway cutlery have been replaced and are now fully biodegradable.  
 Information about the changes are being shared with staff as and when they are 

implemented so that they are aware.
 HWRCs have extended the type of plastics they collect to include pots, tubs and 

trays.

The work of officers in responding to the task group and taking forward these 
important initiatives is extremely positive and demonstrates a genuine commitment 
at all levels of the county council to respond to the problems created by SUPs in an 
innovative and positive way.

Page 33



Reducing Single Use Plastics In Lancashire 

• 17 •

Recommendations

This report reflects the views and recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny. It 
does not necessarily reflect the views of the county council. In many cases, 
suggestions are made for further consideration to be given to issues, and this would 
need to include a full assessment of the legal and financial risks and implications.

The task and finish group recommends that the relevant Cabinet Member: 

Short Term

1. Produces posters for display across all county buildings facilitated by Facilities 
Management and Corporate Communications to promote, educate and 
encourage the council's workforce to help with the reduction of SUP products. 

2. Shares key messages from the SUP campaign with businesses and partners 
across Lancashire with the support of Head of Business Service Growth using 
social media and other methods. 

3. Engages with the School Forum, Governing Bodies and the Head of Service 
for Learning and Skills to initiate discussions with schools about the SUP 
campaign and the need to reduce SUPs across Lancashire.

4. Shares a copy of this report with District and Borough Councils to initiate and 
inform wider discussions about the SUP campaign in Lancashire. 

Medium Term

5. Develops a robust strategy to make Lancashire County Council a SUP free 
authority, where possible and feasible.  

6. Continues discussions with suppliers and services in regards to alternative 
products that can be used and an understanding of cost implications for the 
following contracts:

a. Fresh meat
b. Cooked meat
c. Soft drinks
d. Stationary  

7. Holds a bite size briefing for county councillors on the issues of plastic waste 
and what is being done to address this and what role councillors can play. 

8. Invests in moveable signs that can help deter the public from littering from 
their cars and reminding them to be responsible with their waste. 

9. Sets up a measureable target for reducing SUPs, internal to the county 
council. 

Page 34



Reducing Single Use Plastics In Lancashire 

• 18 •

10. Involves and consults with the Lancashire Waste Partnership and the district 
councils so that a joined up and coherent approach to reducing SUP across 
Lancashire is enabled.  

11.The council takes account o
[...]
f:
Pens (various 
sorts), Plastic 
Document Wallets 
and Folders

plastic pens across the 
supply chain. 
On-going review of 
contract.

First Aid and 
Medical

Disposable Aprons, 
Vinyl/Latex Gloves

Not widely 
recyclable

Head of Facilities 
Management - Care 
Homes

31/03/2019 
Option to 
Extend to 
31/03/2021

Currently limited or no 
alternatives to disposable 
aprons/gloves available 
across the supply chain. 
Discussion to take place 
with supplier to identify 
alternatives where 
possible.

P
age 40



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Budget Savings Update 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Richard Hothersall, Tel: 01772 534286, Head of Service Programme Office, 
Richard.Hothersall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update as requested by Internal Scrutiny Committee on 
specific areas for savings identified from the 2018/19 budget.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
i. Note and comment on the report.
ii. Consider the requirement for further updates to be included as part of the 

work programme.

Background and Advice 

At the Full Council meeting on 8 February 2018, a series of savings options were 
approved as part of the County Council's 2018/19 budget. 

At the 19 January 2018 meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee, a report on the 
proposed budget savings for 2018/19 was considered and a number of those 
savings were included onto the work programme of the committee for a further 
scrutiny. Attached at Appendix 'A' provides a summary position update on these 
budget savings.  

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the position 
statement and consider the requirement for further updates.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Financial

The report is provided as an update on approved savings; the implementation of 
which is being 
[...]
.232 0.084 0.075 0.391

Saving value £ 14.533 1.279 0.496 16.308
No of Options 13 7 4

12 options for 18/19 on track 14.279 98%
1 options for 18/19 with part delay 0.254 2%
0 options for 18/19 with part at risk 0.000 0%

13 options for 18/19 in Total 14.533

18/19 Savings Summary - January 2019 Update

subject to consultation Approved Savings Profile Revised Profile if different
Ref Cabinet Area Service element What is the option, what would stop or reduce? 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total Reason for Scrutiny Current Position - Service 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total

A B C D E G H I J K L M N O P

1

2
3
4

17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

P
age 44



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 18 January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 2 July
2018.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report and work programmes;
ii. Discuss and confirm any further topics required and reasons for scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Internal Scrutiny
Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'.
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration.

The work programme includes topics to be discussed at committee meetings, 
events, task groups, rapporteur work, briefing notes and training for members.  

Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm any further topics and reasons for scrutiny.

In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work 

[...]
osal be reviewed by 
the Grit Bin task and 
finish group.

Legal advice be sought 
on the gritter tracking 
system and twitter feed.

Completed 
with report in 
January 2019

Completed

Advice 
sought and 
reported

Lancashire 
Parking 
Services 

Information to members on 
current issues around parking 
enforcement particularly in 
villages and schools.

Committee 
meeting

Peter Bell 21 
September 
2018

Information on the pilot 
scheme and any new 
parking schemes be 
circulated to members 
when available.

Awaiting 
information

P
age 48



Appendix A
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, initial outcomes)
Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead Officers/
Organisation

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Parking services transition from 
district to county. The Lancashire parking 

services report and 
presentation be circulated 
to all county councillors.

Winter 
Gritting 
Service – 
Grit Bin 
Provision 
Task Group

Final report of the task group Committee 
meeting

CC Joe Cooney 21 
September 
2018

An additional 
recommendation on 
engaging external 
contractors for treating 
secondary routes be 
added to the report.

Responses from the 
Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport 
be presented to the 
Internal Scrutiny 
Committee at an 
appropriate scheduled 
meeting.

Completed

Customer 
Access 
Service

Update to members on any 
impact of budget savings 
agreed.
Update on improvements to the 
service particularly around 
telephone response times.

Committee 
meeting

Terry White/ CC 
Peter Buckley

16 
November 
2018

The content of the report 
presented be noted.

NA

Household 
Waste 
Recycling 

Update to committee following 
the review of the service in 
September.

Committee 
meeting

Steve Scott/
CC Albert 
Atkinson

16 
November 
2018

The content of the report 
presented be noted.

NA

P
age 49



Appendix A
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, initial outcomes)
Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead Officers/
Organisation

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Cen
[...]
 Improvement Plan(NB: special meeting of Blackpool Council's Adults Social Care and 
Health Scrutiny Committee to be held on 24 January 2019 – LCC members welcome to attend)

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire
 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance
 NWAS – transformation strategy and future
 Disabled facilities grants and housing associations

Standing items:

 Health and Wellbeing Board update
 Adult Social Care update – (joint working activity with NHS and other partners/organisations???)
 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2017/18
 Adult Social Care Complaints Annual Report

P
age 85



P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 November 2018
	4 Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes - Response to Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A

	5 Report of the Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A

	6 Budget Savings Update 2018/19
	Appendix A

	7 Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair)

County Councillors

J Rear
J Fillis
S Holgate
M Iqbal
E Lewis
E Nash

P Rigby
A Riggott
M Salter
D Whipp
G Wilkins

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 16 November 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Grit Bins and Non-Priority Routes - Response to Recommendations 
of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport; Phil Durnell, Head of Service Highways; and Ridwan 
Musa, Highways Manager, to the meeting.

In September 2018 the Internal Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish 
group report on a review of grit bins and non-priority routes. In accordance with 
agreed protocols, the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport had been 
asked to provide a response to the task and finish group's recommendations as 
detailed in the report.

Members thanked the Cabinet Member for the largely positive response and 
proactive stance taken. 



2

Regarding data held on the location of grit bins in the Highways Asset 
Management System (HAMS), whilst the system was not perfect, much progress 
was being made. The committee was assured that data held on the old systems 
including paper copies and spreadsheets would not be lost and would match up 
with HAMS system.

It was highlighted that increasingly a number of new estates often did not have 
adopted roads and therefore no grit bins or other services were provided. It was 
noted that roads needed to be brought up to a certain standard before they could 
be adopted by the council, however   LCC was working with developers to take 
this forward.  

A question was raised about what the county council provided in terms of kit and 
equipment to recognised volunteer groups who could help fill the gaps, as it was 
recognised that the county council could not respond to every request. It was 
agreed that a pilot volunteer group would be set up in the Pendle Rural division 
which would also take into consideration the kit requirements. 

The committee welcomed the opportunity to explore working with the Youth 
Offending Team and Safer Lancashire Community Payback Teams to assist with 
snow clearing and gritting. The legalities of implementing this were being looked 
at, but it was hoped that these recommendations could be implemented in time 
for next winter.

The Cabinet Member informed members that he would work with borough 
councils regarding Section 106 Agreement money in terms of engaging or 
diverting some of this money towards the winter service.

In reference to reviewing grit bin locations every two years it was suggested that 
the county council engage with Parish and Town Councils to see if this was a 
task they could assist with. It was agreed this proposal would be explored further.  

In terms of contracts for snow clearing for farmers and local residents, there were 
concerns that the tendering process was quite complex and there might be value 
in simplifying the process and making it user friendly. The problem was that there 
were legalities with the contracts and certain questions had to be asked. The 
county council did offer help to people completing the tender forms if needed.

Members requested a Bite Size Briefing to be arranged on winter gritting and how 
county councillors could help more. It was noted that there was a printed 
document available on the Winter Service with various telephone contacts which 
would be circulated to members.

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive the report on the responses 
by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.



3

5.  Report of the Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire Task and 
Finish Group

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Gina Dowding, Chair of the Reducing 
Single Use Plastics (SUP) in Lancashire Task and Finish Group, to the meeting. 
The report presented provided the findings of task and finish group.

The committee noted that there had already been some successes across the 
County Hall complex.  Plastic cups had been removed for staff and in public 
areas such as the Committee floor and replaced with glassware. A number of 
packaging items and the cutlery and hot drink cups and lids in the Reflections 
café had been replaced with new material that was fully biodegradable  
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) had now extended the types of 
plastics they collected to include pots, tubs and trays. 

The recommendations from the task and finish group had been split into short, 
medium and long term recommendations as it was acknowledged that much of 
the desired change could only take place once existing contracts with suppliers 
had expired. The task and finish group now wanted the Heads of Service f  to 
look in more detail a the more difficult issues such as food packaging, cleaning 
materials etc. and introduce internal targets for the reduction of SUP use. 
Another important recommendation to get members up to speed on the whole 
issue of plastics, was No. 7: a Bite Size Briefing be held for County Councillors 
on the issues of plastic waste and what was being done to address this and what 
role county councillors could play. It was felt this should be arranged as soon as 
possible.

It was important to target families and child care facilities and ensure that people 
were aware of the significant issues that could be caused by baby wipes, often 
many of which contained plastic in them. Many of these wipes were being flushed 
away and causing blockages in the sewage systems.

In terms of posters being displayed in all county buildings to promote, educate 
and encourage the council's workforce to help with the reduction of SUP 
products, the committee felt social media graphics should also be incorporated 
which could then be shared with constituents and local businesses. 

Regarding engaging with schools, it was important to use the School's Forum to 
push the ideas forward. There needed to be a budget found for educating all 
county staff, the public and other organisations.

Regarding plastic litter being disposed of on grass verges, the committee was 
informed that the collection of this litter lay with the borough councils and the 
county council cut the grass verges. There needed to be coordination between 
the borough councils and the county council as to when grass cutting took place 
to ensure that litter needed to be picked up before the cutting of the verges.  The 
committee was in agreement regarding LCC to invest in moveable signs that 
could help deter the public from littering from their cars.



4

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee;

i. Support the recommendations of the task and finish group.
ii. Consider writing to Central Government in regards to setting out legislation 

for the banning of sky lanterns across Lancashire.
iii. Receive an update report in six months' time.
iv. Arrange a Bite Size Briefing for county councillors on the issues of plastic 

waste and what was being done to address this and what role county 
councillors could play.

6.  Budget Savings Update 2018/19

The Chair welcomed Neil Kissock, Director of Finance, and Richard Hothersall, 
Head of Service Programme Office, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an update as requested by the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee on specific areas for savings identified from the 2018/19 budget.

The cuts from Local Member Grants, Central Gateway Grants and the Local 
Initiative Fund was raised. There were proposals that local voluntary and 
community groups were expected to help more and more with delivering services 
whilst grants to these groups had been cut.  An update request was made to 
update Members on the impact of cuts to voluntary groups. 

In terms of Street Light Maintenance and the ceasing of night time inspections, 
Highways were now entirely reliant on receiving reports from the public. It was felt 
that this was a cut in service as less repairs would be completed. There was a 
request that this situation be looked at on a regular basis as repairs were likely to 
back up. It was noted that due to the investment and the lifespan of the new 
lighting units, Highways were in a position where these lights did not have to be 
inspected as frequently.  It was reported to committee that Highways workmen 
still went out at night to do other jobs but would report faulty lights. Councillors 
reported faults as well as the public. Things had improved.

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee;

i. Note the report presented.
ii. Include as part of the work programme an update on the impact on 

voluntary groups.
iii. Request a further update on the budget savings at a future meeting.

7.  Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018.



5

Resolved: That the report presented be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
15 March 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


